

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer
Data Security Breach Litigation

This document relates to:

ALL FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
CASES

MDL No. 14-02583-TWT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.
AND THE HOME DEPOT, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED CLASS
ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. SUMMARY OF THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS 3

 A. Payment Card Breach. 3

 B. The Banks’ Alleged Injuries. 4

II. OVERVIEW OF THE CARD BRAND NETWORKS 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITIES 7

I. THE BANKS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING. 7

 A. No Bank Has Identified a “Concrete, Particularized” Injury. 8

 B. Expenses Voluntarily Incurred to Protect Against Possible
 Future Harm Do Not Confer Standing. 10

 C. Claims Based on Lost Value to Account Numbers Fail to
 Satisfy Article III’s Requirement of Injury-In-Fact. 12

II. THE BANKS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS FAIL..... 13

 A. The ELR Bars the Banks’ Claims for Negligence and
 Negligence Per Se..... 14

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | The Banks’ Claims Fail Because They Seek to Recover for Purely Economic Losses..... | 14 |
| B. | The Banks Fail to State a Claim for Negligence..... | 19 |
| 1. | There is No Common Law Duty to Protect The Banks from a Criminal Intrusion Perpetrated by a Third Party. | 20 |
| 2. | Home Depot Had No Special Relationship with The Banks and Thus Had No Duty to Protect the Banks from the Data Breach. | 22 |
| 3. | Home Depot owed the Banks No Duty Based on Industry Standards (e.g., PCI-DSS)..... | 24 |
| 4. | The FTC Act Cannot Form the Basis of the Banks’ Common Law Negligence Claim. | 25 |
| C. | The Banks’ Negligence Per Se Claim Fails..... | 26 |
| 1. | Section 5 of the FTC Act Does Not Support a Claim for Negligence Per Se..... | 26 |
| a. | Section 5 does not impose a clear and concrete duty or standard of conduct..... | 26 |
| b. | The Banks Do Not Fall Within the Class of Persons Congress Intended to Protect Under the “Unfair Practices” Prong of the FTC Act. | 29 |
| 2. | FTC Guidelines and Orders Do Not Carry the Force of Law and Fail to Support a Claim for Negligence Per Se. | 31 |
| 3. | Industry Standards Cannot Support a Negligence Per Se Claim..... | 33 |
| III. | THE BANKS’ CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 34 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| A. | The Banks Fail to State a Claim for Injunctive Relief. | 34 |
| 1. | There is No Cognizable Claim for “Injunctive Relief”..... | 34 |
| 2. | The Banks are Not Entitled to the Remedy of Injunctive Relief. | 35 |
| B. | The Banks Fail To State A Claim For Declaratory Relief. | 37 |
| 1. | The Banks’ Declaratory Relief Claim Improperly Seeks a Determination of Past Liability. | 37 |
| 2. | The Association Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Pursue a Claim for Declaratory Relief. | 39 |
| IV. | THE BANKS’ STATUTORY CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED..... | 40 |
| A. | The Banks’ Statutory Claims Fail for Lack of Standing..... | 40 |
| B. | The Banks’ Claims under the “Baby FTC Acts” Fail Because They Do Not Allege an Unfair or Deceptive Trade Practice. | 41 |
| C. | The Banks Fail to Plead the Essential Elements in Several State Statutes. | 43 |
| 1. | The Banks’ Claims Fail Under California’s UCL and CRA..... | 43 |
| 2. | The Banks Fail to Plead a Valid Claim for Violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act. | 45 |
| 3. | The Banks Are Not “Consumers” under the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act. | 45 |
| 4. | The Washington Sub-Class Has No Claim Under Either Washington Statute..... | 46 |
| 5. | The Minnesota Sub-Class’s Claim Fails as a Matter of Law..... | 47 |

| | |
|--|----|
| V. MANY OF THE BANKS' CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>A.F. King & Son v. Simmons</i> , 131 S.E.2d 214 (Ga. Ct. App. 1963) | 27 |
| <i>Abnet v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (W.D. Mich. 2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ala. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 35, 37 |
| <i>Am. Fin. Sers. Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 28 |
| <i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Alpharetta</i> , 770 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>APAC-Se., Inc. v. Coastal Caisson Corp.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Artie's Auto Body, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 947 A.2d 320 (Conn. 2008)..... | 45 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | passim |
| <i>Assoc. Health Sys., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 366 S.E.2d 147 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass’n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 799 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1990)..... | 29 |
| <i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965)..... | 28 |
| <i>BancFirst v. Dixie Restaurants, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-174, 2012 WL 12879 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 4, 2012) | 21 |
| <i>Banknorth, N.A. v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 206 (M.D. Pa. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 7, 40 |
| <i>Blommer Chocolate Co. v. Bongards Creameries, Inc.</i> , No. 83 C 0536, 1984 WL 454 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 11, 1984)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bolin v. Story</i> , 225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 39 |
| <i>Boutilier ex rel. Boutilier v. Chrysler Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:99-CV-2270T26MAP, 2001 WL 220159 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bowen v. First Family Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Brit Ins. Holdings N.V. v. Krantz</i> , No. 1:11 CV 948, 2012 WL 28342 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Brock v. Avery Co., Inc.</i> , 110 S.E.2d 122 (Ga. Ct. App. 1959) | 28 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Brown v. Belinfante</i> , 557 S.E.2d 399 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. R.L. Brown & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-3537, 2006 WL 3625891 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Carroll v. Lowes Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-23996-CIV, 2014 WL 1928669 (S.D. Fla. May 6, 2014) | 45 |
| <i>Castaneira v. Perdue</i> , No. 1:10-CV-3385-TWT, 2010 WL 5115193 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Centr. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck–Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 32 |
| <i>Citizens Bank of Pa. v. Reimbursement Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1169, 2014 WL 2738220 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2014) | 20 |
| <i>City of Atlanta v. Benator</i> , 714 S.E.2d 109 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct 1138 (2013)..... | 1, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Conn. v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cumis Ins. Soc’y Inc. v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 918 N.E.2d 36 (Mass. 2009) | 5, 6, 19 |
| <i>Daanen & Janssen, Inc. v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 842 (Wisc. 1998) | 17 |
| <i>Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Rogers</i> , 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976)..... | 41 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Digital Props., Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 49 |
| <i>Downes-Patterson Corp. v. First Nat'l Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 780 A.2d 967 (Conn. App. 2001)..... | 45 |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... | 49 |
| <i>E.J. v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-01923, 2013 WL 6072867 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>Edmunds v. Cowan</i> , 386 S.E.2d 39 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989) | 21 |
| <i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 38 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)..... | 29 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972)..... | 30, 42 |
| <i>Fanean v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 984 A.2d 812 (Del. Super. Ct. 2009)..... | 34 |
| <i>French v. Willman</i> , 599 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>FTC v. Lights of Am., Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 848 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 42 |
| <i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 41 |
| <i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Garrett v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 8309, 2005 WL 1563162 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2005)..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs.</i> , 608 S.E.2d 636 (Ga. 2005)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Giordano v. Wachovia Sec., LLC</i> , No. 06–476, 2006 WL 2177036 (D.N.J. July 31, 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Goerlitz v. City of Maryville</i> , 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. 2011) (en banc)..... | 35 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2009)..... | 36 |
| <i>Great–West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... | 35 |
| <i>Green v. eBay Inc.</i> , No. 14-1688, 2015 WL 2066531 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Griglione v. Martin</i> , 525 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1994)..... | 34 |
| <i>Groover v. Johnston</i> , 625 S.E.2d 406 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Cannon</i> , 482 S.E.2d 370 (Ga. 1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hansen v. Abrasive Eng’g & Mfg., Inc.</i> , 856 P.2d 625 (Or. 1993) | 34 |
| <i>Harwood v. Glacier Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 949 P.2d 651 (Mont. 1997)..... | 34 |
| <i>Haskins v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-01834-JST, 2013 WL 6234610 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2013)..... | 44 |
| <i>Henderson v. Alverson</i> , 123 S.E.2d 721 (Ga. 1962)..... | 37 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Horton v. HSBC Bank</i> , No. 1:11-CV-3210-TWT, 2013 WL 2452273 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2013) (Thrash, J.)..... | 25 |
| <i>Huddle House, Inc. v. Two Views, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-03239-RWS, 2013 WL 1390611 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 4, 2013).... | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Atlas Roofing Corp. Chalet Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:13-md-2495-TWT, 2015 WL 114285 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 8, 2015)..... | 37 |
| <i>In re ConAgra Peanut Butter Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-MD-1845-TWT, 2008 WL 2132233 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Me. 2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litigation</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 518, 531 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Science Apps. Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D. D.C. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>In re Seven Springs Apartments Phase II</i> , 34 B.R. 987 (N.D. Ga. 1983) | 49 |
| <i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00325, 2015 WL 3466943 (D. Nev. June 1, 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Jasty v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 43 |
| <i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 25, 30 |
| <i>John Crane, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 604 S.E.2d 822 (Ga. 2004)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Joy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 28 |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>Leal v. Hobbs</i> , 538 S.E.2d 89 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Louisiana-Pac. Corp. v. Knighton</i> , 976 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 7, 12, 13 |
| <i>Magney v. Lincoln Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 659 P.2d 537 (Wash. App. 1983) | 41 |
| <i>Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp.</i> , 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 36, 38 |
| <i>Marion Healthcare LLC v. S. Ill. Healthcare</i> , No. 12-CV-00871-DRH-PMF, 2013 WL 451068 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013) | 33 |
| <i>McCarty v. Covol Fuels No. 2, LLC</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 799 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 16, 2013) | 25 |
| <i>McDermott v. Marcus, Errico, Emmer & Brooks, P.C.</i> , 775 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 41 |
| <i>McDonald v. Coldwell Banker</i> , 543 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 44 |
| <i>McGinnis v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , Case No. 5:11-cv-284, 2012 WL 426022 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012) | 31 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... | 40 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Newman v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 14-2944, 2015 WL 321442 (D. Minn. Jan. 26, 2015)..... | 34 |
| <i>Norman v. Jones Lang Lasalle Am., Inc.</i> , 627 S.E.2d. 382 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) | 33 |
| <i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>Parola v. Citibank (S. Dakota) N.A.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D. Conn. 2012) | 43 |
| <i>Pa. State Employees Credit Union v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , Civil No. 1:CV-04-1554, 2006 WL 1724574 (M.D. Pa. June 16, 2006)..... | 6, 48 |
| <i>Perea v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (C.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 44 |
| <i>Pinecrest Consortium, Inc. v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , No. 13-20803-CIV, 2013 WL 1786356 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2013)..... | 45 |
| <i>Platt v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 60 S.E. 1068 (Ga. Ct. App. 1908) | 27 |
| <i>Plourde Sand & Gravel Co. v. JGI E., Inc.</i> , 917 A.2d 1250 (N.H. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 40 |
| <i>PSECU v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 317 (M.D. Pa. 2005)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Ratliff v. McDonald</i> , 756 S.E.2d 569 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014) | 23 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Remax The Mountain Co. v. Tabsum, Inc.</i> , 634 S.E.2d 77 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , No. 14 C 1735, 2014 WL 4627893 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Rent Stabilization Assoc. v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 39 |
| <i>Ridge v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 117 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>Rivell v. Private Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (S.D. Ga. 2012) | 39 |
| <i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)..... | 17 |
| <i>S. Ry. Co. v. Allen</i> , 77 S.E.2d 277 (Ga. Ct. App. 1953) | 33 |
| <i>Saunders v. Mich. Ave. Nat’l Bank</i> , 278 Ill. App. 3d 307, 662 N.E.2d 602 (1996) | 41 |
| <i>Shanks v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 835 P.2d 1189 (Alaska 1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | passim |
| <i>State v. O’Neill Investigations, Inc.</i> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980)..... | 41 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 871 | 12 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Swoboda v. Brown</i> , 196 N.E. 274 (Ohio 1935)..... | 28 |
| <i>Tiller v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 549 F. App'x. 849 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Tiller v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-3432-TWT, 2013 WL 451309 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2013) | 37 |
| <i>Trans Union Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 33 |
| <i>Turner v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 46 F.R.D. 71 (N.D. Ga. 1968)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... | 33 |
| <i>Valet Apartment Servs., Inc. v. Atlanta Journal and Constitution</i> , 865 F. Supp. 828 (N.D. Ga. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | passim |
| <i>Weeks v. Harbor Nat. Bank</i> , 388 Mass. 141, 445 N.E.2d 605 (1983)..... | 40 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Jenkins</i> , 744 S.E.2d 686 (Ga. 2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Fed. Sav. Bank of Brunswick</i> , 484 S.E.2d 708 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Willingham v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-01157-RWS, 2013 WL 440702 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2013) | 15, 20, 24 |
| <i>Willis v. Jones</i> , 81 S.E.2d 517 (Ga. Ct. App. 1954) | 28 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Worix v. MedAssets, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp.2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... | 20 |
|---|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.471..... | 42 |
| Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.531..... | 40 |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204..... | 40 |
| Cal. Civil Code § 1798.84(b)..... | 40 |
| Cal. Civil Code § 1798.80(c)..... | 44 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(b)..... | 41 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110g(a)..... | 40 |
| Fla. Stat. § 501.211..... | 40 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325E.64..... | 40, 47 |
| O.C.G.A. § 13-6-11..... | 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... | 32 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)-(b)..... | 32 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 19.86.090..... | 40 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.255.020..... | 40, 43, 46 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| N.D. Ga. L.R. 5.1B..... | 50 |
| N.D. Ga. L.R. 7.1D..... | 50 |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts..... | 27, 29 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 1, 6, 7, 14 |
| S. Rep. No. 63-597 (1914)..... | 28 |
